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It is a pleasure to present the 2009 Monterey County Crop Report that is prepared pursuant to the

over $4 billion for Monterey County, an increase of 5.4% percent over 2008.  As is typical with our diverse mix 
of crops, some crops showed increases, and others suffered declines.  Leaf lettuce value was up 13% over 2008 

time become our number one crop, surpassing leaf lettuce.  Other crops showing notable increases were celery 
($50.1  million), raspberries ($10 million), rappini ($6.5 million) and miscellaneous vegetables ($6.5 million).

million), nursery crops ($31.5 million) and spring mix ($6 million).  Salad products were also down $9.5 million 
but this largely represents better reporting to separate individual salad commodities.     

by individual growers, or by the industry as a whole.  Growers have little control over most input costs, such as 

importance of our agriculture industry.  Monterey County has 27 crops with a value greater than $10 million and  
11 crops with a value of over $100 million. 

this year’s Crop Report, and for their featured article.
This report is our yearly opportunity to recognize the growers, shippers, ranchers, and other businesses

ancillary to and supportive of agriculture, which is the largest driver of Monterey County’s economy.  As such, 

enables the compilation of the Monterey County Crop Report.  While we continually strive to improve upon this               
information, without their assistance, this report would not be possible.

Special recognition for the production of this report goes to Richard Ordonez, Maria Peterson, Juanita 
Adame and all of the staff who assisted in compiling this information and improving the quality of the report.

A.G. Kawamura, Secretary
California Department of Food & Agriculture
												            and
The Honorable Board of Supervisors of Monterey County
Simón Salinas									         3rd 	 District, Chair
Fernando Armenta							      1st 	 District
Louis Calcagno								        2nd 	District
Jane Parker										          4th 	 District
Dave Potter										          5th 	 District

Respectfully submitted,

Eric Lauritzen
Agricultural Commissioner

ERIC LAURITZEN
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER
1428 ABBOTT STREET – SALINAS, CALIFORNIA 93901
PHONE: (831) 759-7325  FAX: (831) 422-5003
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There is always something new to enjoy at the National Steinbeck Center!  The Center offers numer-
ous art and cultural events, changing art exhibitions and programs throughout the year.  If you have not 
been to the Center in a while, you might be surprised by what you have been missing:

the agricultural community.  Congratulations to the 2010 honorees who include Tom Nunes and 

Series, the Center invites local, national and international authors to come speak about their 
works, processes and lives.
Cultural programs, which relate to the changing exhibitions and which can be as diverse as a 

and art and science workshops on Earth Day in conjunction with the Gabilan Watershed 
exhibition.

students in schools throughout Monterey County and beyond.
The Kids Club, an affordable, innovative and educational program for children 12 and younger 
that invites students to create original artwork, to meet authors and illustrators, and to discover 
the performing arts and more.  

and the visual and performing arts.  This year the theme of the festival will be “Journeys:   

Our Museum Store is Salinas’ remaining book store.  The store features a large selection of books by or 
about John Steinbeck, books about Monterey County, best sellers, books by authors who have appeared 
at the Center, and unique gifts.  Members receive a discount in the store, and the store can order books 
from over one million titles.

The Center is a wonderful attraction for school groups and adult tours and a unique venue for special 
events.  The Center has several spaces available for rental and can accommodate from 10 to 600 

raised through admissions, memberships, programs, museum store sales, events and donations help 
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CROP YEAR ACREAGE
PRODUCTION

PER ACRE TOTAL UNIT
VALUE PER 

UNIT TOTAL

Celery,
Fresh

2009
2008

10,918
9,512

38.74
37.62

423,000
358,000

ton
ton

$385.64
$313.92

$163,126,000
$112,383,000

Food Service
2009
2008

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

34,200
33,600

ton
ton

$266.10
$266.68

$9,101,000
$8,960,000

Celery,

Total

2009
2008

11,801
10,405

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

$172,227,000
$121,343,000

Chard
2009
2008

778
767

9.34
9.27

7,270
7,100

ton
ton

$882.70
$845.54

$6,417,000
$6,003,000

Cilantro
2009
2008

729
877

7.86
8.69

5,730
7,620

ton
ton

$813.74
$806.75

$4,663,000
$6,147,000

Herbs5
2009
2008

104
102

6.81
6.60

708
673

ton
ton

$2,423.56
$1,832.35

$1,716,000
$1,233,000

Kale
2009
2008

1,948
2,013

12.01
11.18

23,400
22,500

ton
ton

$740.45
$762.09

$17,327,000
$17,147,000

Leeks
2009
2008

197
185

12.96
12.85

2,560
2,380

ton
ton

$1,104.93
$1,185.53

$2,829,000
$2,822,000

Lettuce,
Total6

2009
2008

143,000
150,246

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

$1,172,522,000
$1,112,108,000

Misc.
Vegetables,
Fresh7

2009
2008

3,863
3,358

7.33
6.69

28,300
22,500

ton
ton

$1,219.73
$1,180.96

$34,518,000
$26,572,000

Food Service
2009
2008

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

122,000
119,000

ton
ton

$622.59
$629.64

$75,956,000
$74,927,000

Processing
2009
2008

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

49,100
53,100

ton
ton

$399.00
$415.46

$19,591,000
$22,061,000

Misc.

Vegetables,

Total

2009
2008

27,205
26,724

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

$130,065,000
$123,560,000

Mushrooms
2009
2008

157
150

N/A
N/A

37,264,000
44,084,000

lbs
lbs

$1.85
$1.63

$68,938,000
$71,857,000

Napa
2009
2008

439
500

31.49
29.73

13,800
14,900

ton
ton

$331.82
$311.93

$4,579,000
$4,648,000

Onions,
Dry

2009
2008

2,210
2,091

22.99
25.01

50,800
52,300

ton
ton

$200.34
$200.87

$10,177,000
$10,506,000

Onions,
Green

2009
2008

1,456
1,396

14.57
15.02

21,200
21,000

ton
ton

$1,308.65
$1,288.60

$27,743,000
$27,061,000

Parsley
2009
2008

471
450

18.27
18.50

8,600
8,330

ton
ton

$710.38
$712.20

$6,109,000
$5,933,000

Vegetable Crops

5

6

7
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1

2

TOTAL ACREAGE OF WHITE & RED GRAPES BY VARIETY

WHITE GRAPE VARIETIES
HARVESTED

ACRES
AVERAGE PRICE

PER TON TOTAL TONS TOTAL VALUE

Chardonnay 16,389 $1,139 78,354 $89,245,000

Riesling 1,922 $1,088 13,911 $15,135,000

Sauvignon Blanc 1,020 $912 8,328 $7,595,000

Pinot Grigio 1,236 $1,132 5,524 $6,253,000

Gewurztraminer 804 $909 5,698 $5,179,000

Muscat Canelli 162 $1,086 1,240 $1,347,000

Vioginier 163 $1,603 260 $417,000

Pinot Blanc 93 $964 224 $216,000

Albarino 7 $1,772 116 $206,000

Roussanne 73 $2,351 70 $165,000

Grenache Blanc 8 $578 253 $146,000

Chenin Blanc 145 $655 217 $142,000

Marsanne 18 $1,020 116 $118,000

Other Whites1 17 $1,493 70 $105,000

RED GRAPE VARIETIES
HARVESTED

ACRES
AVERAGE PRICE

PER TON TOTAL TONS TOTAL VALUE

Pinot Noir 6,738 $1,678 29,615 $49,694,000

Cabernet Sauvignon 3,739 $927 26,119 $24,212,000

Merlot 5,137 $990 23,555 $23,319,000

Syrah/Shiraz 1,757 $939 5,649 $5,304,000

Cabernet Franc 701 $1,010 4,333 $4,376,000

Petit Verdot 98 $1,188 1,100 $1,307,000

Petite Sirah 243 $1,060 1,137 $1,205,000

Grenache 116 $1,444 557 $804,000

Malbec 155 $1,038 496 $515,000

Zinfandel, Red 179 $938 429 $402,000

Sangiovese 134 $810 286 $232,000

Tannat 2 $1,092 207 $226,000

Barbera 22 $1,031 180 $186,000

Other Reds2 36 $1,835 17 $31,000

Grape Production
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Summary of Crop Categories and Total
CATEGORIES 2009 TOTAL VALUE 2008 TOTAL VALUE

Vegetable Crops $2,631,763,000 $2,530,876,000

Fruit & Nuts $1,042,685,000 $906,717,000

Nursery Crops $294,572,000 $326,105,000

Livestock & Poultry $40,374,000 $40,235,000

Field Crops $14,972,000 $14,456,000

Seed Crops $9,306,000 $8,363,000

Apiary $46,200 $38,600

TOTAL $4,033,718,000 $3,826,791,000

Monterey County’s

Gross Production Values

$500,000,000

$1,000,000,000

$1,500,000,000

$2,000,000,000

$2,500,000,000

$3,000,000,000

$3,500,000,000

$4,000,000,000

VEGETABLE 
CROPS

FRUITS & 
NUTS

NURSERY 
CROPS

LIVESTOCK & 
POULTRY FIELD CROPS

SEED
CROPS APIARY TOTAL

2009 $2,631,763,000 $1,042,685,000 $294,572,000 $40,374,000 $14,972,000 $9,306,000 $46,200 $4,033,718,000

2008 $2,530,876,000 $906,717,000 $326,105,000 $40,235,000 $14,456,000 $8,363,000 $38,600 $3,826,791,000

$0
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2009 Exported Commodities 2008 Exported Commodities

Lettuce, Total Lettuce, Total

Broccoli Broccoli

Strawberries Celery

Celery Strawberries

Food Service Food Service

Nursery Stock Cauliflower

Cauliflower Asparagus

Tomatoes Anise/Fennel

Anise/Fennel Artichokes

Asparagus Other

Artichoke

Seed

Other

Monterey County’s

Produce Exports by Commodity

Strawberries, 10%

Broccoli, 13%

Lettuce Total, 34%

Value Added/
Food Service, 8%Celery, 9%

Nursery Stock, 5%

Asparagus, 1%

Anise/Fennel, 1%

Seed, 0%

Other, 14%

Tomatoes, 2%

Artichoke, 1%
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Monterey County’s

Trends of Major Crops
CROP 1989 1999 2009

Artichokes

Acre 8,360 6,720 4,375

Value $25,686,000 $43,014,000 $48,084,000

CPI Adjusted1 $44,286,000 $55,217,000 $48,084,000

Broccoli

Acre 50,960 53,880 56,423

Value $122,098,000 $241,554,000 $280,236,000

CPI Adjusted $210,514,000 $310,082,000 $280,236,000

Cauliflower

Acre 21,391 17,538 18,817

Value $64,411,000 $105,015,000 $112,040,000

CPI Adjusted $111,053,000 $134,807,000 $112,040,000

Celery

Acre 5,085 9,655 11,801

Value $34,456,000 $87,132,000 $172,227,000

CPI Adjusted $59,407,000 $111,851,000 $172,227,000

Grapes2

Acre 32,646 34,187 41,114

Value $60,139,000 $157,926,000 $238,082,000

CPI Adjusted $103,688,000 $202,729,000 $238,082,000

Head Lettuce

Acre 64,035 59,634 48,691

Value $330,901,000 $315,644,000 $435,952,000

CPI Adjusted $570,519,000 $405,191,000 $435,952,000

Leaf Lettuce

Acre 12,863 42,950 94,491

Value $57,291,000 $268,659,000 $736,570,000

CPI Adjusted $98,778,000 $344,877,000 $736,570,000

Mushrooms

Pounds 48,290,000 47,584,000 37,264,000

Value $44,427,000 $61,400,000 $68,938,000

CPI Adjusted $76,598,000 $78,819,000 $68,938,000

Nursery Products

Acre 1,480 2,635 2,491

Value $101,181,000 $180,822,000 $294,572,000

CPI Adjusted $174,449,000 $232,121,000 $294,572,000

Spinach

Acre 4,410 13,001 9,519

Value $11,476,000 $64,959,000 $131,996,000

CPI Adjusted $19,786,000 $83,388,000 $131,996,000

Strawberries

Acre 5,050 6,864 11,247

Value $102,474,000 $217,600,000 $756,144,000

CPI Adjusted $176,679,000 $279,332,000 $756,144,000

TOTAL OF MAJOR 
CROPS ABOVE

Acre 206,280 247,064 295,906

Value $954,540,000 $1,743,725,000 $3,274,841,000

CPI Adjusted $1,645,757,000 $2,238,414,000 $3,274,841,000

1

2








